


TROPHY MEETING
COLERNE ROAD RACES — SEPTEMBER 26th, 1982

Practice starts 8.30 a.m. Sharp — Racing starts 1.00 p.m. prompt

Held under the Permit of the A.C.U., No. Q106 and A.C.U. Temporary
Course Certificate No. 79/RR167

Held under the International Sporting Code of the F.I.M., the General
Competition Rules of the A.C.U., and the Supplementary Rules published.
CLOSED TO CLUB

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING
Stewards: Wessex Centre, Vic Osmond
Fit. Sgt. R. BARBER (R.A.F.M.S.A))
CHAS. MATTHEWS (N.G.M.C.C.)

: A.C.UT OBserver: Fred Hanks
"A.C.U. Timekeeper: TERRY JONES

Scrutineers: LES GRIFFITHS, in charge

Starter: JOHN BOSTOCK

Clerk of the Course: BOB DAVIES

Chief Marshal: ALEX DUGUID

Secretary of the Meeting: PAT ONIONS

Entries Secretary: GERRY GARDNER

Safety Officer: MARK WARD _
Medical Attendants: Sgn. Ldr. P. J. Hawthorn, M.B., Ch.B., BAO, RAF
Course Car: Oxford Fairings

Recovery Vehicle: Oxford Fairings

Commentator: BRIAN SMITH (N.G.M.C.C.) and ANDY BLACKMAN

WARNING — MOTOR CYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS

Spectators attending at this track do so entirely at their OWN RISK. Itis
a condition of admission that all persons having any connection with the
promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting, including
the owners of the land, the drivers and owner of the vehicle are absolved
from all liability arising out of accidents causing damage or personal injury
to spectators or ticket holders.

For reasons of safety,

DOGS ARE NOT ALLOWED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES

e

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO SPECTATORS

SPECTATORS MUST NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES CROSS TO
THE INSIDE OF THE CIRCUIT OR USE THE MAIN RUNWAYS. ANYONE
FOUND DOING SO WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE AERODROME BY THE
POLICE.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

THE NORTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE M.C.C. acknowledge, with sincere
thanks, the assistance of the following:

ST. JOHNS AMBULANCE

All Club Members and Friends who have assisted with Marshalling and the
Preparation of the Circuit.

THE RIDERS, without whom there would be no racing.

Hambro Life for their continued support

Finally, to all our Friends, outside the Spectators’ Fence, for their
patronage today, and we hope to see you all again at our future
Co-Promotions.

FUTURE DATES
20th NOVEMBER 1982 DINNER DANCE
PRESTBURY SUITE, CHELTENHAM RACECOURSE
GUEST OF HONOUR JOHN SURTEES, M.B.E.
Tickets £8.50 Available from
Alex Duguid, 22 Rowan Gardens, Brockworth,
Gloucester. Tel. Gloucester 69848 or
Brian Smith, 18 Springwater Close, Northway Farm,
Tewkesbury, Glos. Tel. Tewkesbury 297847

LITTER

Would you kindly remember that every bit of paper, rubbish, etc., that
you drop on the ground has to be picked up before the organisers of this
meeting can leave tonight.

PLEASE USE THE LITTER BINS
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...plus...£75 to the 125 cc Champion
with an award to 2nd and 3rd placed riders

For all Motor Cycle, Car, Road and Rally Tyres —

*

£125 TO THE OVERALL SOLO
CcLuB CHAMPION

plus Full Range of Auto, Marine and Motor Cycle

UNIT 9 & 10, FOREHAMMER INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
CWMBRAN, GWENT
Phone Cwmbran 67267

05 CO,, CO ', CO
2
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1058 1\ 20\

Batteries

LTD.

GWENT
Phone 277758

WARWICK ROAD, NEWPORT,

)\

LLANFOIFT STREET, PENTRE, MID GLAMORGAN
Phone Tonypandy 438797

)

CHAPPELL TYRE SERVICES

All makes stocked at top discount prices

U\

SPONSORS LIST FOR 1982 AWARDS

1982 CLUB CHAMPION WILL RECEIVE £250
£125 donated by Chappell Tyre Services plus
£125 donated by Chris Needham’s Motors

Solo Championships

1256cc Class (donated by John Chappell Tyres) .............. £57:5
250 Single Cylinder (donated by Jean Duguid). .............. £50
250 cc Class (donated by Downshire Car Sales)............. £50
350 cc Class (dbnated by Harold Coppock) ................. £50
500 cc Class (donated by Dennis Trollope).................. £5650
1000 cc Class (donated by Bills Tyres) . .................... £50
Four-Stroke (donated by Ken Inwood) . . .................... £50
Best Orange Jacket (donated by Chris Needham) ............ £50
Formula 1 (donated by Sante Fe Express) .................. £50
Sidecar (donated by Neal Fraser The Motorcyclist Gloucester) £50
““Man of The Meeting’’ (donated by Andy Blackman) . ....... £25

Production Classes Overall Winner

250 cc Class (sponsored by Stoate & Bishop Ltd.) ........... £50
500 cc Class (sponsored by Ride A Bike Motor Cycles). . ... .. £50



SUPPORT THE DEALER THAT
SUPPORTS THE RIDERS

£125 AND A PERPETUAL TROPHY TO THE OVERALL SOLO

CLUB CHAMPION . ...... PLUS ....... 50 TO THE SOLO

CHAMPION RUNNER UP ... PLUS ... £50 TO THE BEST
ORANGE JACKET OVER THE SEASON

Chris Needham’s Motors

Specialists in Used Cars and Bikes
Any Make of Car or Bike Supplied

On Production of One 1982 North Gloucestershire
Programme, £50 DISCOUNT will be given on
EACH CAR PURCHASED . . . plus £25 DISCOUNT
on EACH BIKE PURCHASED

FOLLOW RIDER DAVE NEEDHAM ON
THE NEEDHAM YAMAHA — No. 54

ALL CARS AND BIKES ARE GUARANTEED FOR 12 MONTHS
(Parts and Labour)

PLUS PERSONAL AFTER-SALES SERVICE

FINANCE WELCOME, PART EXCHANGE WELCOME
CARS AND BIKES BOUGHT FOR CASH

25-27-29 Highbridge Road
Bishopsworth, Bristol
Tel. Bristol 644996

*¢ %

PROGRAMME ORDER

Start 1.00 p.m.

20 Qualify
20 Qualify
10 Qualify

10 Qualify
10 Qualify
10 Qualify
10 Qualify
10 Qualify

CONSOLATION FINAL
FOURSTROKE FINAL
PRODUCTION FINAL

PRODUCTION FINAL
FOURSTROKE FINAL

FOURSTROKE FINAL

MAIN FINAL

RACE
1 250 cc Heat 1
2 250 cc Heat 2
3 Sidecar Heat 1
4 1000 cc FINAL
5 Sidecar Heat 2
6 Unlimited Heat 1
7  Unlimited Heat 2
8 Unlimited Heat 3
9 Unlimited Heat 4
10 Sidecar .
11 451 cc-800 cc
12 100 cc-250 cc
13 350 cc FINAL
14 125 cc and 250 cc
Single Cylinder FINAL
15 251 cc-500 cc
16 175 cc-450 cc
17 250 cc FINAL
18 500 cc FINAL
19 Formula One
600 cc-1000 cc
20 Classic Bike FINAL
21  Sidecar
22 Unlimited FINAL

4 LAPS
4 LAPS
4 LAPS
6 LAPS
4 LAPS
4 LAPS
4 LAPS
4 LAPS
4 LAPS
4 LAPS
6 LAPS
4 LAPS
6 LAPS

6 LAPS

6 LAPS
6 LAPS
6 LAPS
6 LAPS

6 LAPS
6 LAPS
6 LAPS
6 LAPS



RACE 1 250cc Heat 1 20 Qualify 4 LAPS
6 Roger Kilbey (Can-Am) Duguid Racing 78  Gary Allen (Ducati) Havant
8 lan Ward (Yamaha) Cheltenham 81 Graham Williams (Yamaha) Merthyr Tydfil
10 David Ingram (Yamaha) Swindon 86 Tim Ramsay (Yamaha) Leamington Spa
15  David Preece (Yamaha) Caerphilly 87  Tony Shortland (Yamaha) Alton
17  Alan Wakeford (Kawasaki) St. Austell 88 lan Tatler (Yamaha) Mudeford
19  Mark Whittal-Williams (Suzuki) Worcester 98 Rodger Jones (Yamaha) Newbridge
23  Graham Belenger (Ducati) Salisbury 99
24  James Bailey (Yamaha) Swansea 105 Roger Burnett (Rotax) Wootton
26  Gary Joyner (Yamaha) Worcester 107  Richard Wilkinson (Suzuki) Cheltenham
31 lan French (Yamaha) Bracknell 109 Chris Lloyd (Yamaha) Swansea
32 David Young (Yamaha) Calne 149  Keith Peters (Yamaha) Bristol
41 Mark Lee (Yamaha) Witney 1563  Matthew Drane (Yamaha) Torquay
42  Russell Benney (Suzuki) Bristo! 155  Darrell Higgins (Yamaha) Melksham
46  Chris Lelong (C.R.S.) Bristol 180 Darren Haggett (Suzuki) Kingham
47  Paul Hopkins (Yamaha) Twickenham 186 Tim Watts (Yamaha) Cheltenham
57  Chris Morris (Yamaha) Llanelli 189  Stef Lisowski (Yamaha) Tewkesbury
60 Adrian Williams (Yamaha) Bristol 200 Guy Preece (Suzuki) Gloucester
65 Robin Rumson (Yamaha) llfracombe 214  Richard Perkins (Ride-a-Bike Yamaha)
67  Godfrey Ellis (Yamaha) Redruth Gloucester
69 lan Flaherty (Yamaha) Bristol
72  Steve Taylor (Suzuki) Melksham
73 Ted Roebuck (Maxton) Broadway
Result 12 ||-311:4 | Sl | 8 N 1@ 11 || 1201 18kta18s 1151 16 | 17 |l8slei9l20)
Number
WINNER'S TIME SPEED
Race 2 250cc Heat 2 20 Qualify 4 LAPS
7  Mark Galton (Yamaha) Corsham 104 lan Willis (Yamaha) Didcot
9 David Lee (Suzuki) Chippenham 106 Andrew Matthews (Yamaha) Bath
i) David Murphy (Yamaha) Newport 108 Kenneth Parkin (Yamaha) Southall
14  Paul Williams (Yamaha) Berkeley 110  Terry Cassidy (Yamaha) Gloucester
20 Glen Horsman (Yamaha) Wroughton 197
21 Chris Rawson (Yamaha) Devizes 119  Paul Davies (Yamaha) Penclawdd
22  Tony Russell (Yamaha) Stroud 132 Mark Thomson (Yamaha) Bristol
27  Steve Long (Suzuki) Droitwich 144  Mark White (Yamaha) Swindon
38 Tim Lee (Yamaha) Leamington Spa 152  Tony Tuttle (Yamaha) Newbury
50 Richard Stevens (Yamaha) Devizes 158 Thomas Craven (Yamaha) Newbury
51 Christopher Byrd (Yamaha) Bidford-on-Avon 164 Geo. Hardwick (Rotax) Weston-super-Mare
56 David Rundle (Yamaha) Crediton 181 Braddan Evans (Yamaha) Aylesbury
58 Mark Howard (Yamaha) llfracombe 184  Stephen Dimascio (Yamaha) Bartiey
59  Tony Strickland (Yamaha) Salisbury 187  Brian Hannis (Yamaha) Cheltenham
63 John Field (Suzuki) Oxford 190 Dave Pullen (Yamaha) Castle Cary
71 Barry Seward (Armstrong) Horndean
76  Simon Partridge (Yamaha) Kidderminster RESERVES
77  Chris Galatowicz (Yamaha) Coventry 16  Geoff Fitchett (Yamaha) Yeovil
79  Michael Skidmore (Yamaha) Bristol 116  Garry Caple (Yamaha) Aberfan
84  Paul Grubb (Yamaha) Hayes 118  Philip Matulja (Suzuki) Solihull
85 Bob Dalton (Hejira) Dorking 120 John Coombes (Yamaha) Bristol
93 Nick Heaslewood (Yamaha) Taunton 124  Brian Upton (Yamaha) Cheltenham
94  Andy Davis (Yamaha) Ledbury
96 Michael Thorpe (Yamaha)
RAFMSA RAF Abingdon
103 Gary Tate (Yamaha) RAFMSA RAF Odiham
Result 1213 495061 7 [ 8Bl to.L Jot L1238 1315149 15 |[F 16 a 178 | 19120
Number

WINNER'S TIME

SPEED

Race 3 SIDECAR
1
3
5  Chris Godding/Paul Whatley (750 Suzuki)
Didcot
7  Dave Houghton/Ashley Wooller
(750 Reemaun) Didcot
9 Nick Freeman/Lyn Bradley (1000 N.D.F.)
Poole
11
13  Chas Greatrex/Jim Swanson (700 Yamaha)
Ely
15  Timothy Rope/Andrew Cooper
(1000 Kawasaki) Kingsclear
17  Roger Larder/Keith Larder (903 Kawasaki)
Street
19  Michael Hesford/Roger Hesford
(1177 N.S.U.) Exeter
21 Denis Seviour/Philip Eggleton (738 Suzuki)
Frome
23  John Hancock/John Cheney (750 Suzuki)
Swindon

Heat 1

Result [ 1]2]|3]|4|5|6|7]|8|9]|10

Number

10 Qualify

25 Mark Reddington/Craig Reddington

4 LAPS

(750 B.S.A.) Stourbridge

27  David Lawrence/Gary Townley

(750 Yamaha) Swindon

29 Dennis Reeve/Philip Molyneaux

(750 Yamaha) Yarnton

31  Gareth Hatton/Paul Hatton (750 Suzuki)
83
35

37
39

WINNER'S TIME

SPEED

Ely

WATCH No. 49

TOM HUTTON
Sponsored by

WILLIAM GREY (Bristol) LTD.

12 LOWER STONE CLOSE,
FRAMPTON COTTERELL,
BRISTOL BS17 2LF

Tools, Welding Equipment & Abrasives

Tel. WINTERBOURNE (0454) 776091
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(Photo: Alan Os

Roger Burnett cranks his Spondon Rotax 250 into Paddock Bend at Colerne earlier this

Race 4 1000cc FINAL 6 LAPS.
2 Dave Whittal-Williams (997 Suzuki) 106  Tom Robinson (1000 Kawasaki) Cambridge
Worcester 107 Bob Sparkes (997 Suzuki)
3  Stephen Payne (1000 Kawasaki) RAFMSA RAF Chivenor
RAFMSA RAF Lyneham 112 Alan Boby (750 Suzuki) Oxford
11 Michael Nickless (997 Suzuki) Chippenham 114 Michael Shorten (944 Moto-Guzzi)
15 Des Senior (920 Norton) Bath Verwood
18  Richard Drew (998 Kawasaki) Plymouth 123  Brian Tilsed (1000 Suzuki) Poole
23  Colin McVittie (987 Kawasaki) 129  Keith Ferrell (998 Bristol Kawasaki)
RAFMSA RAF Brawdy Port Talbot
25  lvor Lewis (998 Kawasaki) Hereford 140  Robert Price (1000 Suzuki)
38 Tim Lee (750 Yamaha) Leamington Spa Minchinhampton
39  Steve Willmott (750 Yamaha) Wells 143  Terence Welton (1000 Suzuki) Swindon
44 Bill Marks (750 Ridewood Yamaha) 146  Pete Stokes (525 Yamaha) Swindon
Bridgwater 1564  Grahame Viner (1000 Honda) Newport
48  Phil Ball (750 Norton) Eastleigh 162 James Crocker (736 Honda) Newquay
50 Steve Rudge (1000 Kawasaki) Gloucester 163  Colin Pearson (870 Suzuki) Woodcote
61 Dave Rabone (650 Norton) Templecombe 173  William McCallum (997 Suzuki) London
70  John Covington (997 Suzuki) Basingstoke 179  Richard Roderick (998 Kawasaki)
73  John Fitzgerald (998 Kawasaki) Carmarthen
Dinas Powys 194  Dave Dunbar (998 Suzuki) Basingstoke
86  John Page (998 Kawasaki) London
90 Clive Rice (998 Suzuki) Cheltenham
98  Chris Hibberd (750 Suzuki) Cheltenham
Result e r2igraisd 6 P16 1ha 8o HNE0 I | 22011 3 asE 150 16 g 181 | 20
Number
WINNERS TIME SPEED
Race 5 SIDECAR Heat 2 10 Qualify 4 LAPS
2 28  Kevin Hookham/Nigel Conway
4 Ady O’Beirne/Jeff Wall (998 Kawasaki) (750 Yamaha) Oxford
Burford 30 Dennis Guppy/Chris Turner (738 Suzuki)
6  John Coles/Steven Middleton (750 Suzuki) Bere Alston
Thame 32  Derek Allen/Julian Mclver (998 Imp) Lacock
8 Stephen Watkins/Christopher Bates 34
(903 Kawasaki) Warley 36
10  Roger Browning/Roy Browning 38  Fre Looker/Mark Sheppard
(900 Nonsuch) Little Torrington (1275 Komnik Mini) Swindon
12  Roger Keep/Stewart Robertson 40
(900 B.M.S.) Abingdon
14  Jack Levy/lan Wardlaw (1297 Unorfordox)
Chelmsford
16  Philip Hallett/John Orme (998 Kawasaki)
Worcester
18  P. Richards/K. Hurd (750 Suzuki) Marshfield
20 John Eggleton/Graham Mapletoft
(738 Suzuki) Bradford-on-Avon
22 Chris Ingram/Dave Mullis (750 Suzuki)
Leamington Spa
24 Neill Reardon/Tony Darby (998 Honda)
Birmingham
26  David John/Paul Bowerman (998 Kawasaki)
Bristol
27  Roger Dearden/Richard Dearden (998 Imp)
Salisbury
29  Horst Walczak/Gordon Scott (750 Yamaha)
Leamington Spa
Result |1 12 |3|4|5|6]|7]|8([9]10
WINNER'S TIME
Number
SPEED
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Today is the climax of the North Glos. Championships. Whilst some
classes have been decided, the racing promises to be as exciting as ever with
riders eager to score well in their final meeting of the season.

One class that is still wide open and features many of the top stars is the
Unlimited race. John Yeatman (absent today because of his commitment to
the Marlboro Clubmans series) leads with 33 points but any one of a bunch
comprising Barry Seward, Tony Mellish, Trevor Nation and Donington winner
Roger Burnett are in a position to take the title. _

The 1000 cc and Formula 1 classes have already been decided in Keith
Ferrell's favour but Dave Whittal-Williams currently second in both will be out
to make amends for his poor Donington showing when he failed to finish in
eitherrace. Dave of course, will also be keen to bolster his overall points tally
in an attempt to retain his club champion title he won last year.

Barry Seward looks favourite for the 500 class (with his closest challenger
Dave Needham another rider at Silverstone) but Dave Hill on a very rapid 351
Yamaha should provide some stern opposition for the RG500 rider. Barry has
already wrapped up the 250 class but nevertheless will be out to maintain his
100% winning record with the Armstrong while Roger Kilbey and Roger
Burnett also relying on Rotax power will be attempting to prevent a Seward
clean sweep.

Burnett himself looks certain to clinch the 350 class for Sponsors Pete and
Sue Harding. His closest rivals, Roy Kennedy and John Yeatman are both
Silverstone bound but that doesn’t mean Roger will have an easy passage
today. Trevor Nation will be looking to repeat his superb Donington win and,
with Darrell Higgins and Tony Mellish will provide one of the closest scraps of
the day.

The fourstroke classes are still up for grabs. Trident rider Steve Willmott on
50 points leads the 800 section with Stu Joyner (Honda) just9 points adrift
and Dave Whittal-Williams after 2 wins on the trot is lying third on 30 points.

Rob Claude is just 1 point away from the 450 title but with names like lan
Lawton, Tony Robinson and lan Halls among the entry list a close fought race
is assured. These riders accompanied by Dave Pither and Norton mounted
Steve Wilimott will alzo do battle in the classic bike race although Richard
Perkins who has already sewn up the 250 class on the Duguid Ducati, needs
only finish seventh in the 250 section to clinch overall victory.

Royston Keen appears home and dry in the 500 proddie section but that
won't prevent another battle with Andy Bufton who will be out to prove his
Laverda Montjuic is a match for the LC brigade. Alan Hockin's rare defeat at
the hands of Paul Grubb at Donington means that just 4 points separate the
pair, but with Alan not riding today Paul needs to finish sixth to get his name
on the trophy while Steve Dimascio must win to just level with Hockin’'s
score.

Needing just 3 points to wrap up the 125/250 single cylinder class is Tony
Strickland and with his recent record of two straight wins looks the favourite
although it must be said that the pack contains several names including
Russell Benney and Roger Kilbey so don’'t miss this one.

Finally, the sidecars — what an exciting seasons racing they have
produced. Steve Kirby has already won the class but with the likes of Dave
Lawrence, Martin Batt and Dennis Keen here today stand by for yet another
enthralling encounter — of the very close kind!

Gary Pinchin
S
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Race 6 UNLIMITED Heat 1 10 Qualify 4 LAPS .
4  Tim Court (496 Slot R.G.) Gloucester 102 John Chattaway (347 Yamaha) Alcester
5  Phil Thompson (347 Yamaha) Gloucester 107  Bob Sparkes (997 Suzuki)

9 Bob Moore (350 Yamaha) Cheltenham RAFMSA RAF Chivenor
18 Richard Drew (998 Kawasaki) Plymouth 112  Lee Davidson (347 Yamaha) Kidlington
20 Steven Mullin (347 Yamaha) Oxford 116 Trevor Nation (347 Yamaha) Tidworth
24  James Bailey (250 Yamaha) Swansea 120  David Barker (347 Yamaha) Penzance
28  Grant Holmes (347 Yamaha) Evesham 124  John Faux (347 Yamaha) Fleet
32  Frans Brown (347 Yamaha) Swindon 129  Keith Ferrell (998 Bristol Kawasaki)

37 Pete Cox (347 Yamaha) Swindon Port Talbot
43  Ray Edinborough (352 Yamaha) Chepstow 133  Lindsay Jenkins (347 Yamaha) Porthcawl
47  Frank Bell (448 Suzuki) Chippenham 137 Derek Christie (350 Yamaha) Cheltenham
52  Paul Martin (250 Yamaha) Whitminster 141 Andrew Hiscox (454 Honda) Wells
57 Kevin Bowes (352 Yamaha) Coventry 145  Roy Marczuk (352 Yamaha) Swindon
62  Martin Bartlett (350 Yamaha) Oxford 149  Keith Peters (247 Yamaha) Bristol
66 Steve Bond (347 Yamaha) Yeovil 163  Matthew Drane (500 Kawasaki) Torquay
70 John Covington (997 Suzuki) Basingstoke 156  Phil Daw (351 Yamaha) Eastleigh
74  John Lewis (347 Yamaha) Evesham 160 David Curnow (125 Yamaha) Hayle
78  Tim Hayward (347 Yamaha) Wolverhampton 166  Pete Groves (1000 Kawasaki) Basingstoke
82  Sean Smith (347 Yamaha) Dudley 168 Rob Shuker (347 Yamaha) Worcester
86 John Page (998 Kawasaki) London
90 William Boyes (350 Yamaha) Southampton
94  Robert Hornby (408 Honda) Taunton
98  Chris Hibberd (7560 Suzuki) Cheltenham
Result 12 N[E3 S| E4NIEE N6l | =8 (G NIETION i RS TINE
Number
SPEED

Race 7 UNLIMITED Heat 2 10 Qualify 4 LAPS

7 Mark Galton (247 Yamaha) Corsham 100 Dave Uren (347 Yamaha) Camborne
14 Paul Williams (247 Yamaha) Berkeley 103 Dexter Price (352 Yamaha) Gloucester
17  Royston Gait (347 Yamaha) Frome 108 Andrew Gibson (125 Honda) Coventry

21 Alex Brimmell (350 Yamaha) Winchester 113  Kevin Clarke (498 Honda) Totnes

25  Martyn Fitzgerald (350 Yamaha) Oxford 117  Peter Hopkins (247 Yamaha) Twickenham

29 Nick Williamson (350 Yamaha) 121 Mark Bond (347 Yamaha) Pershore

Southampton 125 John Down (347 Yamaha) Totnes

34 Paul Willis (498 Kawasaki) Newbury 130  Kevin Rowbotham (352 Yamaha) Walsall

38 Tim Lee (750 Yamaha) Leamington Spa 134  Peter Thorne (125 Special) Reading

44  Bill Marks (750 Ridewood Yamaha) 138  Trevor Lewis (347 Yamaha) Bridgwater

Bridgwater 142  Andy Cruse (492 Suzuki) Maidstone

48  Martin Lee (350 Yamaha) Chippenham 146  Pete Stokes (525 Yamaha) Swindon

53  Nigel Brain (348 Yamaha) Hartpury 150 lan Lawton (422 Aermacchi) London
58  Stuart Joyner (600 Honda) Worcester 152  Tony Tuttle (248 Yamaha) Newbury
63  John Field (347 Suzuki) Oxford 157  Neil Buttery (430 Yamaha) Frimley
67  Godfrey Ellis (249 Yamaha) Redruth 161  Paul Knight (347 Yamaha) Yeovil
7 Barry Seward (496 Suzuki) Horndean 169  Ivor House (347 Yamaha) Swindon
75  Gareth Jones (350 Yamaha) Llanelli 171  Jeremy Rose (250 Suzuki) Winchester
79  Michael Skidmore (250 Yamaha) Bristol
83  Martin King (347 Yamaha) Oxford
87  Tony Shortland (249 Yamaha) Alton
91 Robert Mitchell (347 Yamaha) Trowbridge
95 Roger Meaden (347 Yamaha) Somerton

WINNER'S TIME
Result 112 [ 34 ls '6 | 20 8 |9 | 1O | ki
Number SPEED

i)



Race 8

2

UNLIMITED

Dave Whittal-Williams (997 Suzuki)

Heat 3

96

10 Qualify 4 LAPS

Noel Purcell (347 Yamaha) Hereford

Worcester 104  lan Willis (250 Yamaha) Didcot

10 David Ingram (247 Yamaha) Swindon 105 Roger Burnett (347 Yamaha) Wootton

19  Jim Dicken (347 Yamaha) Hereford 109 Dave Hill (351 Blundell Yamaha) Coventry
22  Steve Gregory (347 Yamaha) Melksham 114  Michael Shorten (944 Moto-Guzzi)

26 Kevin Lloyd (123 Yamaha) Penclawdd Verwood
30 lan Lougher (400 Yamaha) Carditf 118  Andrew Stephens (408 Honda) Dymock
35  Dave Parrish (492 Suzuki) Martock 122 Jim Thompson (441 B.S.A.) Radstock

39 Colin Preedy (347 Yamaha) Twigworth 126 Mark Shanley (350 Yamaha) Carterton

40 Pete Mallinson (400 Yamaha) Bristol 131 Nigel Hanbury (347 Yamaha) Stourport
45  lan Standeven (347 Yamaha) Stroud 135  Pete Griffiths (498 Honda) Tewkesbury
49  Tom Hutton (123 Yamaha) Bristol 139  John White (125 Honda) Bath

55  Steve Colville (352 Yamaha) Bransgore 143  Terence Welton (1000 Suzuki) Swindon
59  Andy Bufton (500 Laverda) Worcester 147  Neale Carbis (349 Yamaha) Dursley

61 Mark Stone (350 Yamaha) Aldershot 154  Grahame Viner (1000 Honda) Newport

64 lan Ross-Craig (347 Yamaha) Bath 168 Thomas Craven (250 Yamaha) Newbury
68  Mark Davies (347 Yamaha) Bristol 162  James Crocker (736 Honda) Newquay

‘72 Phil Silvester (750 Triumph) Worcester 164  Geo. Hardwick (243 Rotax)

76  Simon Partridge (247 Yamaha) Weston-super-Mare

Kidderminster 170  Michael Clark (350 Yamaha) Herne Bay

80 Stephen Lewis (347 Yamaha) Bristol

84  Andy Martin (347 Yamaha) Yeovil

88 Tony Mellish (347 Yamaha)

G.P. M/c. Accessories

92  Frank Campbell (350 Yamaha) Swindon

Resultu tel 28 f als tent wle fis e WINEE S T

Number SPEED

Race 9 UNLIMITED Heat 4 10 Qualify 4 LAPS
11 Michael Nickless (997 Suzuki) Chippenham 101  James Chattaway (347 Yamaha) Alcester
12 Royston Keen (347 Yamaha) Aldbourne 106 Andrew Matthews (247 Yamaha) Bath
15 Des Senior (920 Norton) Bath 110 Bob Ayres (349 Yamaha) Fordingbridge
16 115  David Adams (350 Yamaha) Southampton
23  Colin McVittie (987 Kawasaki) 119  Paul Davies (347 Yamaha) Penclawdd

RAFMSA RAF Brawdy 123  Alistair Cox (347 Yamaha) Oxford
27  John Burrows (347 Yamaha) Redditch 128  Phillip Yard (350 Yamaha) Plymouth
31 lan French (247 Yamaha) Bracknell 132  Mark Thomson (348 Yamaha) Bristol
36 Dave Waring (347 Yamaha) Cheltenham 136 John Whyburd (496 Suzuki) Swindon
41 Stephen Guest (347 Yamaha) Monmouth 140  Robert Price (1000 Suzuki)
46  Brian Jones (347 Yamaha) Cwmbran Minchinhampton
51  Paul Ashworth (400 Honda) Whitminster 144  Mark White (249 Yamaha) Swindon
56  David Rundle (247 Yamaha) Crediton 148  Stephen Lake (347 Yamaha) Devizes
60  Adrian Williams (247 Yamaha) Bristol 151  John Eales (347 Yamaha) Oxford
65 -Martin Jennings (350 Yamaha) Camborne 155  Darrell Higgins (347 Spondon) Melksham
69  Roger Martin (125 Bindy) Bristol 159  Trevor Clark (400 Yamaha) Eckington
73  Ted Roebuck (247 Maxton) Broadway 163 Colin Pearson (350 Yamaha) Woodcote
77  Les Burgan (351 Yamaha) Pailton 165  Andy Crane (408 Honda) RAFMSA Swindon
81 Martin Prout (2560 Honda) Dursley 167  Steven Gilbert (553 Kawasaki) Uxbridge
85 Howard Ford (347 Yamaha) Oxford
89 Robert Munro (497 Laverda) Bristol
93 Nick Heaslewood (249 Yamaha) Taunton
_-97 Michael Thorpe (250 Yamaha)
RAFMSA RAF Abingdon

Resultas]SiulE28] 3 R 4IEERIR6H| 781 SHRIRINTO

Number

12

Unlimited Reserves

172
3

173
174
1§75
176
T
178
179

180
181

182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191

192
193
194

Gary Carter (347 Yamaha) Pinner
Stephen Payne (1000 Kawasaki)
RAFMSA RAF Lyneham
William McCallum (997 Suzuki) London
Jeff Roberts (500 Suzuki) Stroud
Phil Wilkinson (347 Yamaha) Cwmbran
John Loder (430 Fahron) Birmingham
Mike Woodward (350 Yamaha) Bristol
Christopher Harris (347 Yamaha) Newport
Richard Roderick (998 Kawasaki)
Carmarthen
Darren Haggett (250 Suzuki) Kingham
Bradden Evans (248 Yamaha) Aylesbury
Mike Prior (498 Honda) Bristol
Neil Jones (125 Honda) Newbridge
Stephen Dimascio (247 Yamaha) Bartley
Christopher Mills (400 Honda) Tamworth
Tim Watts (247 Yamaha) Cheltenham
Brian Hannis (247 Yamaha) Cheltenham
Nick Lisowski (347 Yamaha) Tewkesbury
Stef Lisowski (247 Yamaha) Tewkesbury
Dave Pullen (247 Yamaha) Castle Cary
Mike Headley (125 Honda) Newport
Dave Pickering (500 Suzuki) Rogerstone
Peter Phipps (745 Norton) Farncombe
Dave Dunbar (998 Suzuki) Basingstoke

Sidecar Reserves

Race 10 -
Sidecar Consolation FINAL
4 LAPS

Result E2 0 8T 4 RS RERI .

Number

WINNER" TIME

SPEED
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MALCOLM DAVIS
MOTORCYCLES LTD.

HERON SUZUKI GB

204-206-208 BARTON STREET, GLOUCESTER GL1 4HH

Main Agents for:

SUZUKI — HONDA — YAMAHA
and BULTACO

VISIT OUR SHOWROOMS FOR NEW MACHINES
AND ALL YOUR CLOTHING REQUIREMENTS.

MANY SECONDHAND MACHINES IN STOCK
TOP BOXES, FAIRINGS, ETC.

M.O.T. TESTING STATION
ANYTIME

Te

. GLOUCESTER (0452) 26946

14

Race 11

451-800cc
FOURSTROKE FINAL
6 LAPS
2  Dave Whittal-Williams (500 Honda)
Worcester
8  Stuart Harvey (496 Honda) Chippenham
10  Frank Chapman (500 Laverda) Minster Lovell
14 Andrew Bartlett (496 Laverda) Worcester
31  Allan Lewis (686 Triumph) Evesham
36  Richard Tremlin (497 Honda) London
39  Steve Willmott (750 Triumph) Wells
48  Phil Ball (750 Norton) Eastleigh
50 Richard Stevens (460 Honda) Devizes
5 Paul Ashworth (460 Honda) Whitminster
55  Tony Wright (499 Velocette) Solihull
56  Paul Reynolds (496 Matchless) Whitchurch
58  Stuart Joyner (5600 Honda) Worcester
59  Andy Bufton (500 Laverda) Worcester
61  Dave Rabone (650 Norton) Templecombe
62 Andrew Cale (460 Honda) Bosbury
63  Michael Holbrook (741 Trident) Fareham
64  John Holbrook (500 Vendetta) Fareham
71 Jonathan Luke (499 B.S.A.) Fareham
72  Phil Silvester (750 Triumph) Worcester
73  John Fitzgerald (498 Kawasaki)
Dinas Powys
83  Robert Stapleford (600 Norton) Sherborne
89  Robert Munro (497 Laverda) Bristol
103 Dexter Price (650 Kawasaki) Gloucester
112  Alan Boby (750 Suzuki) Oxford
113  Kevin Clarke (498 Honda) Totnes
119  Roger Bye (500 Matchless Norton)
Cinderford
135  Pete Griffiths (498 Honda) Tewkesbury
141  Andrew Hiscox (454 Honda) Wells
162 James Crocker (736 Honda) Newquay
167  Steven Gilbert (553 Kawasaki) Uxbridge
178  Christopher Harris (745 Norton) Newport
182  Mike Prior (498 Honda) Bristol
193  Peter Phipps (745 Norton) Farncombe
Resullit S| SIS N SIRIRAR|NER]H6™ | F78| =85 19 810
Number

WINNER'S TIME

SPEED

RACE R
7 min. 1

ECORD: DAVE WHITTAL-WILLIAMS
4.6 secs. 74.55 m.p.h.

Race 12

100-250cc
PRODUCTION FINAL
4 LAPS

SPONSORED BY STOATE & BISHOP LTD.

8 lan Ward (Yamaha) Cheltenham
1] David Murphy (Yamaha) Newport
15 David Preece (Yamaha) Caerphilly
20 Glen Horsman (Yamaha) Wroughton
21 Chris Rawson (Yamaha) Devizes
24  James Bailey (Yamaha) Swansea
26  Gary Joyner (Yamaha) Worcester
27  Steve Long (Suzuki) Droitwich
32 David Young (Yamaha) Calne
41 Mark Lee (Yamaha) Witney
47  Paul Hopkins (Yamaha) Twickenham
51  Christopher Byrd (Yamaha) Bidford-on-Avon
52  Paul Martin (Yamaha) Whitminster
55  Steve Colville (Yamaha) Bransgore
57  Chris Morris (Yamaha) Llanelli
58 Mark Howard (Yamaha) llfracombe
64 lan Ross-Craig (Yamaha) Bath
65 Robin Rumson (Yamaha) llfracombe
67 Peter Goddard (Yamaha) Llanelli
69 lan Flaherty (Yamaha) Bristol
77  Chris Galatowicz (Yamaha) Coventry
79  Michael Skidmore (Yamaha) Bristol
81 Graham Williams (Yamaha) Merthyr Tydfil
84  Paul Grubb (Yamaha) Hayes
86 Tim Ramsay (Yamaha) Leamington Spa
88 lan Tatler (Yamaha) Mudeford
92  Michael Lee (Yamaha) Ottery St. Mary
93 Timus Little (Yamaha) Swindon
94  Andy Davis (Yamaha) Ledbury
98 Rodger Jones (Yamaha) Newbridge
103  Gary Tate (Yamaha) RAFMSA RAF Odiham
107  Richard Wilkinson (Suzuki) Cheltenham
117  Peter Hopkins (Yamaha) Twickenham
144  Mark White (Yamaha) Swindon
149  Keith Peters (Yamaha) Bristol
158 Thomas Craven (Yamaha) Newbury
184  Stephen Dimascio (Yamaha) Bartley
186  Tim Watts (Yamaha) Cheltenham
200 Guy Preece (Suzuki) Gloucester
214  Richard Perkins (Ride-a-Bike Yamaha)
Gloucester
RESERVES
187  Brian Hannis (Yamaha) Cheltenham
108 Kenneth Parkin (Yamaha) Southall
109 Chris Lloyd (Yamaha) Swansea
110  Terry Cassidy (Yamaha) Gloucester
116  Garry Caple (Yamaha) Aberfan
118  Philip Matulja (Suzuki) Solihull

ResultaImitie2 113 144 | No SIS GRIS7ZAIR8YIEO | 10

Number

WINNER'S TIME

SPEED

RACE RECORD: ALAN HOCKIN
5 min. 05.6 secs. 70.68 m.p.h.
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Race 13

5

350cc

Gordon Morss (Yamaha) Cheltenham

9 Bob Moore (Yamaha) Cheltenham
20  Steven Mullin (Yamaha) Oxford
21  Alex Brimmell (Yamaha) Winchester
22  Tony Russell (Yamaha) Stroud
27  John Burrows (Yamaha) Redditch
29 Nick Williamson (Yamaha) Southampton
32  Frans Brown (Yamaha) Swindon
34  Larry Bernier (Yamaha) Stroud
36 Dave Waring (Yamaha) Cheltenham
37 Pete Cox (Yamaha) Swindon
41 Stephen Guest (Yamaha) Monmouth
43  Ray Edinborough (Yamaha) Chepstow
45 lan Standeven (Yamaha) Stroud
46  Brian Jones (Yamaha) Cwmbran
48  Martin Lee (Yamaha) Chippenham

53 Nigel Brain (Yamaha) Hartpury

61 Mark Stone (Yamaha) Alderholt

62  Martin Bartlett (Yamaha) Oxford
64 lan Ross-Craig (Yamaha) Bath
65 Martin Jennings (Yamaha) Camborne
66 Steve Bond (Yamaha) Yeovil

77  Les Burgan (Yamaha) Pailton

84  Andy Martin (Yamaha) Yeovil

88 Tony Mellish (Yamaha)

G.P. M/c Accessories

Resulch [ SIE2 = ERNISARI NS EIR6R 7281 9 5|10
Number

FINAL 6 LAPS
92  Frank Campbell (Yamaha) Swindon
95 Roger Meaden (Yamaha) Somerton

105 Roger Burnett (Yamaha) Wootton

110 Bob Ayres (Yamaha) Fordingbridge

116  Trevor Nation (Yamaha) Tidworth

119  Paul Davies (Yamaha) Penclawdd

120  David Barker (Yamaha) Penzance

128  Philip Yard (Yamaha) Plymouth

134 Nigel Hanbury (Yamaha) Stourport

132+ Mark Thomson (Yamaha) Bristol

133  Lindsay Jenkins (Yamaha) Porthcawl

137  Derek Christie (Yamaha) Cheltenham

168 Rob Shuker (Yamaha) Worcester

169  Ivor House (Yamaha) Swindon

172  Gary Carter (Yamaha) Pinner

RESERVES

138 Trevor Lewis (Yamaha) Bridgwater

147  Neal Carbis (Yamaha) Dursley

1154 John Eales (Yamaha) Oxford

155  Darrell Higgins (Spondon) Melksham

170  Michael Clark (Yamaha) Herne Bay

161 Paul Knight (Yamaha) Yeovil

188 Nick Lisowski (Yamaha) Tewkesbury

RACE RECORD: ROY KENNEDY
6 min. 563.8 secs., 78.03 m.p.h.

WINNER'S TIME

MOTOR CYCLES

- Open Monday-Saturday 9 a.m.-6 p.m.
25, Wellingtcn Street, Cheltenham, (behind B & Q) Tel: 22621

e FREE “STAR” RIDER TRAINING B2 diR &b & ¢ ¢ 'c
New & Used Machines delivered FREE within 14 mile radius of Cheltenham.
Most machines carry full 12 months or
12,000 mile FREE Parts & Laheur warranty.
FOR TOP QUALITY USED MOTORCYCLES
from a 50cc moped to a 1000cc SUPERBIKE
BMW HONDA KAWASAKI SUZUKI YAMAHA

Part Exchange Welcome.

COME & SEE OUR “NEW"

CLOTHING STORE

Waterproof clothing, leather jackets,
boots, helmets, gloves, spares and
accessories, full workshop facilities
by factory trained mechanics. Free
fitting of tyres and carriers, we
service most machines, stockists
for Rickman Fairings and PJI Oils.
For the best after Sales Service
and care of your machine . . .

TRUST RIDE-A-BIKE

B

Race 14
125 and 250cc
SINGLE CYLINDER FINAL

6 LAPS
4 Benedict Downing (246 Yamaha) Abingdon
6 Roger Kilbey (250 Can-Am) Duguid Racing
7  Brian Phillips (125 Honda) Marlborough
9 David Lee (247 Suzuki) Chippenham
16  Paul Weston (248 Ducati) Bristol
17  Alan Wakeford (250 Kawasaki) St. Austell
19  Mark Whittal-Williams (250 Suzuki)
Worcester
23  Graham Belenger (250 Ducati) Salisbury
24  Graham Pouard (250 Ducati) Woodcote
26 Kevin Lloyd (123 Yamaha) Penclawdd
29  Pete Tolputt (123 Yamaha) Eynsham
30 Martin Stanton (123 Yamaha) Worcester
35 Stephen Say (250 Greeves) Bristol
37  Tim Harrison (250 Ducati) Stroud
38 Mark Steed (125 Honda)
Stratford-upon-Avon
40  Alan Drage (250 Honda) Melksham
42  Russell Benney (246 Suzuki) Bristol
43  Allan Edwards (247 B.S.A.) Melksham
44
46  Chris Lelong (250 C.R.S.) Bristol
49  Tom Hutton (123 Yamaha) Bristol
50 Richard Stevens (125 Honda) Devizes
52  Barry Dawes (250 Ducati) Maidstone
59 Tony Strickland (247 Yamaha) Salisbury
69 Roger Martin (125 Bindy) Bristol
72  Steve Taylor (250 Suzuki) Melksham
75 Michael Hunt (250 Ducati) Bristol
78  Gary Allen (250 Ducati) Havant
80 L. Grant (249 Ducati) London
81 Martin Prout (2560 Honda) Dursley
85 Bob Dalton (250 Hejira) Dorking
89 David Ling-Hewlett (250 Suzuki) Abingdon
99
108 Andrew Gibson (125 Honda) Coventry
134  Peter Thorne (125 Special) Reading
139 John White (125 Honda) Bath
160 David Curnow (125 Yamaha) Hayle
171 Jeremy Rose (250 Suzuki) Winchester
176 John Loder (247 Fahron) Birmingham
214  Richard Perkins (246 Suzuki) Bristol
RESERVES :
91 Tim Vernall (250 Ducati) Ledbury
183  Neil Jones (125 Honda) Newbridge
101 Richard Berrow (125 Honda) Abertillery
102  Brian Griffiths-Seine (250 Suzuki)
Worcester
191 Mike Headley (125 Horida) Newport
105 John Baker (247 Cotton) Coventry
Result |1 ]2|3|4]|5|6(|7]|8719]10
Number

RACE RECORD: TONY STRICKLAND
7 min. 36.8 secs. 70.93 m.p.h.

Race 15

251-500cc
PRODUCTION FINAL
6 LAPS

SPONSORED BY RIDE-A-BIKE MOTOR CYCLES

5  Phil Thompson (Yamaha) Gloucester
10  Frank Chapman (Laverda) Minster Lovell
12  Royston Keen (Yamaha) Aldbourne
14  Andrew Bartlett (Laverda) Worcester
17  Royston Gait (Yamaha) Frome
19 Jim Dicken (Yamaha) Hereford
22  Steve Gregory (Yamaha) Melksham
25 Martyn Fitzgerald (Yamaha) Oxford
28  Grant Holmes (Yamaha) Evesham
30 lan Lougher (Yamaha) Cardiff
34  Paul Willis (Kawasaki) Newbury
39 Colin Preedy (Yamaha) Twigworth
40 Pete Mallinson (Yamaha) Bristol
42
45  Steve Warrin (Yamaha) Bristol
59  Andy Bufton (Laverda) Worcester
68 Mark Davies (Yamaha) Bristol
74 John Lewis (Yamaha) Evesham
75 Gareth Jones (Yamaha) Llanelli
78 Tim Hayward (Yamaha) Wolverhampton
80 Stephen Lewis (Yamaha) Bristol
82 Sean Smith (Yamaha) Dudley
83  Martin King (Yamaha) Oxford
85 Howard Ford (Yamaha) Oxford
89 Robert Munro (Laverda) Bristol
90 William Boyes (Yamaha) Southampton
91 Robert Mitchell (Yamaha) Trowbridge
96  Noel Purcell (Yamaha) Hereford
99 George Senkbeil (Yamaha) Cheltenham
100 Dave Uren (Yamaha) Camborne
101  James Chattaway (Yamaha) Alcester
102 John Chattaway (Yamaha) Alcester
111 Mark Chaundy (Yamaha) Solihull
112  Lee Davidson (Yamaha) Kidlington
115 David Adams (Yamaha) Southampton
121 Mark Bond (Yamaha) Pershore
123  Alistair Cox (Yamaha) Oxford
124  John Faux (Yamaha) Fleet
125 John Down (Yamaha) Totnes
126 Mark Shanley (Yamaha) Carterton
RESERVES

15  David Preece (Kawasaki) Caerphilly
148  Stephen Lake (Yamaha) Devizes

87  Alan Bullock (Yamaha) Bristol
159  Trevor Clark (Yamaha) Eckington
175  Phil Wilkinson (Yamaha) Cwmbran
177 Mike Woodward (Yamaha) Bristol

Restltsslf | 2 1-3:1 4 | 5 Ji6= 75| 8™}¢9 | 1.0
Number

RACE RECORD: ALAN HOCKIN
7 min. 23.6 sec., 73.03 m.p.h.
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Kawasaki “'- "=

GLOUCESTER KAWASAKI CENTRE
HARLEY-DAVIDSON SPECIALISTS

* Suppliers of all New Machines: BMW, Honda, Suzuki,
Yamaha, Norton, Triumph, Kawasaki.

* Always in Stock: At least 50 Secondhand Machines,
same range as above. List of these always in stock.

* We keep all Popular Spares for all Makes.

* We can Service ail Machines with our Sun Diagnostic-
Equipment. No Repair too small or too large.
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H * We can Recover Your Bike from a Breakdown or ;

! Accident and Repair It (Estimates Free).

* We have a Special 7-Day Spares Service for those i

§ Illusive Parts and Accessories, including BMW. s
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* If you don’t see the New or Secondhand Machine that
you are looking for, or whether it just be a Part or
Accessory, give us a ring . . . we will help you.

* Specialised Services: Wheel Bulldmg, Seat Re-Cover-
ing, Spraying, Welding, Machining, Fork Straightening.

*x We also offer H.P., Part Exchange, Finance Settled,
Insurance, Fmance on Clothing and Accessories,
Special Low Deposits on New and Secondhand
Machines, Three Months’ Warranty on all Secondhand
Bikes.

THE MOTORCYCLIST
AA 99/101 BARTON STREET Rﬁc
GLOUCESTER
APPROVED Telephone Gloucester 25128 APPROVED
Sliele@asllvislastasleleleteleslelalels telslelalalaleleia e lonllbleldelelelsle [ T Tl el

HERSHAM RACING
SERVICE

(KEN INWOOD)
(Sponsor of Fourstroke Championship)

RACING TYRES
AT FULL FACTORY DISCOUNTS:
32% off Dunlop, 30% off Michelin

SPORTS TYRES:
25% off Dunlop TT100 and Avon Roadrunners

Plus a Wide Range of Racing Accessories at Discounts:
Fibreglass Streamlinings, Seats, Tanks, Mudguards, Screens

Champion, NGK, Lodge and KLG Racing and Standard Plugs
Kett Gloves and Boots. Castrol, Shell and Duckham Oils
New Line: 250/350 TZ Yamaha Engine Spares

*

173 HERSHAM ROAD
WALTON-ON-THAMES
SURREY
Telephone: Walton-on-Thames 29547
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The Shop that Takes Care . . .
of the Motorcyclist

BILL’S TYRES

120 DEAN STREET, SWINDON
Telephone 46666

ALWAYS WILLING TO LEND A HAND IF YOU HAVE
A TYRE PROBLEM

FOR MOTORCYCLE TYRES AND ACCESSORIES
AT DISCOUNT PRICES

Avon—Michelin—Pirelli—Dunlop—Continental
Racing, Motor Cross, Road and Trials Tyres
FREE FITTING

WOOTTON GEORGE STREET

BASSETT \\\

)} PARK LANE

PARK A\

DEAN STREET/
7
7
7
L
\ iARTDEANS

TIMES OF OPENING:
Monday to Friday—9 a.m. to 5.30 p.m. : Saturday—9 a.m. to 5 p.m.

\
\
TOWN T/A N\
CENTRE CENTRE WE ARE HERE
P

Race 16

175-450cc
FOURSTROKE FINAL
6 LAPS

12
16
18
23
24
28
37

Mike Viret (248 Ducati) Swindon

Paul Weston (248 Ducati) Bristol

John Hammond (344 Aermacchi) Swindon
Graham Belenger (250 Ducati) Salisbury
Graham Pouard (250 Ducati) Woodcote
lan Cowles (408 Honda) Aldbourne

Tim Harrison (250 Ducati) Stroud

43  Allan Edwards (247 B.S.A.) Melksham
47 Frank Bell (448 Suzuki) Chippenham
49  John Buckingham (400 Kawasaki)
lifracombe
52  Barry Dawes (250 Ducati) Maidstone
53 Rob Claude (350 Honda) Bromsgrove
60 Ken Forbes (250 Honda) Alcester
62  Andrew Cale (340 Honda) Bosbury
66 Simon Blease (344 Aermacchi)
Burton-on-the-Wolds
68 Laurence Edwards (348 Ducati) Caerphilly
73  John Fitzgerald (344 Aermacchi)
Dinas Powis
74  Paul Reynolds (350 A.J.S.) London
75  Michael Hunt (250 Ducati) Bristol
78  Gary Allen (250 Ducati) Havant
79  Geoff Baines (250 Ducati) Haresfield
80 L. Grant (249 Ducati) London
81 Martin Prout (250 Honda) Dursley
82  Paul Luther (250 Ducati)
3 Wotton-under-Edge
91  Tim Vernall (250 Ducati) Ledbury
94  Robert Hornby (408 Honda) Taunton
95  Chris Holder (250 Ducati) Bristol
96 lan Halls (410 Honda) lifracombe
97 Eddie Edwards (350 Honda) Worcester
104 lan Lee (344 Aermacchi) Egham
106 Tom Robinson (350 Aermacchi) Cambridge
114  Pete Brown (250 Ducati) Ascot
115  Mark Farmer (436 Honda) Swindon
118  Andrew Stephens (408 Honda) Dymock
122 Jim Thompson (441 B.S.A.) Radstock
150 lan Lawton (422 Aermacchi) London
163  Colin Pearson (350 B.S.A.) Woodcote
165 Andy Crane (408 Honda) RAFMSA Swindon
185  Christopher Milis (400 Honda) Tamworth
214  Richard Perkins (249 Ducati) Duguid Racing
RESERVES
121 James Pile (436 Honda) Milford
Results 18] 20 [ESEINASIEDEIG R 788 SO HIEO
Number

WINNER'S TIME

SPEED

RACE RECORD: DAVE WHITTAL-WILLIAMS

7 min.

48.0 sec., 69.23 m.p.h.

Race 17

250 cc FINAL 6 LAPS

ResultusmisIRE2|E311] 14 N6 SIE6H 74| 8 %[O IR0

Number

RACE RECORD: BARRY SEWARD
6 min. 54.8 secs. 78.10 m.p.h.
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Fairings
Seats
Tanks

Mudguards

22

AR

FOWLER YAMAHA

DENNIS TROLLOPE RACING SPARES

SPONSORS OF

FOWLER YAMEHA

JOCK TAYLOR

GRAHAM WOOD

WE CAN SUPPLY YAMAHA RACING SPARES FOR TD2/3 TO-750TZ FROM

STOCK, ALSO DUNLOP RACING TYRES — CHAMPION PLUGS — DYMAG &

ASTRALITE WHEELS — SPONDON PARTS — LOCKHEED PARTS —

FAIRINGS — SEATS — SCREENS — REAR SPROCKETS — R.D.
PRODUCTION TANK COVERS

TZ 250-350 E° ENGINES
11D} ENGINES
TZ 250 G ENGINES

Order Now Your 1982 H. MODEL MACHINE

FAST SPARES SERVICE, C.0.D. & C.W.0., SECURICOR

Q Pattern sprockets (rear) Dymag and Astralite wheels,
Lockheed brake parts, pattern clip-ons, Champion plugs,
engines 250/350. 250 and 350 E. Engines

250 and 350 Yamaha secondhand selection
complete stockist of Dunlop Racing Tyres
Team T-Shirts Jock Taylor and Graham Wood £3.50 inc. P&P

Tel. Bristol 570821 and (675737 evenings)

Race 18
500cc
FINAL
6 LAPS
4 Tim Court (Slots R.G.) Gloucester
10  Frank Chapman (Laverda) Minster Lovell
28 lan Cowles (Honda) Aldbourne
30 lan Lougher (Yamaha) Cardiff
34  Paul Willis (Kawasaki) Newbury
35  Dave Parrish (Suzuki) Martock
36  Richard Tremlin (Honda) London
43  Ray Edinborough (Yamaha) Chepstow
47  Frank Bell (Suzuki) Chippenham
55  Steve Colville (Yamaha) Bransgore
57  Kevin Bowes (Yamaha) Coventry
58  Stuart Joyner (Honda) Worcester
60  Adrian Williams (Yamaha) Bristol
62  Andrew Cale (Honda) Bosbury
70  Adrian Price (Yamaha) Wokingham
7] Barry Seward (Suzuki) Horndean
77  Les Burgan (Yamaha) Pailton
95 Roger Meaden (Yamaha) Somerton
103  Dexter Price (Yamaha) Gloucester
109  Dave Hill (Blundell Yamaha) Coventry
113  Dave Pither (Suzuki) Moreton-in-Marsh
115 Mark Farmer (Honda) Swindon
177
120 David Barker (Yamaha) Penzance
121 James Pile (Honda) Milford
122
130 Kevin Rowbotham (Yamaha) Walsall
136  John Whyburd (Suzuki) Swindon
141  Andrew Hiscox (Honda) Wells
142  Andy Cruse (Suzuki) Maidenhead
145  Roy Marczuk (Yamaha) Swindon
153  Matthew Drane (Kawasaki) Torquay
156  Phil Daw (Yamaha) Eastleigh
157  Neil Buttery (Yamaha) Frimley
159  Trevor Clark (Yamaha) Eckington
165 Andy Crane (Honda) RAFMSA Swindon
174  Jeff Roberts (Suzuki) Stroud
176  John Loder (Fahron) Birmingham
182  Mike Prior (Honda) Bristol
192  Dave Pickering (Suzuki) Rogerstone
Result [1]2|3]4|56|6]|7]|8|9]10
Number

RACE RECORD: ROB MARKS
6 min. 59.2 ses., 77.29 m.p.h.

Race 19
FORMULA ONE
600-1000 cc
FOURSTROKE FINAL
6 LAPS
2 Dave Whittal-Williams (997 Suzuki)
Worcester
3  Stephen Payne (1000 Kawasaki)
RAFMSA RAF Lyneham
1 Michael Nickless (997 Suzuki) Chippenham
15 Des Senior (920 Norton) Bath
18 Richard Drew (998 Kawasaki) Plymouth
23  Colin McVittie (987 Kawasaki)
RAFMSA RAF Brawdy
25  Ivor Lewis (998 Kawasaki) Hereford
48  Phil Ball (750 Norton) Eastleigh
50 Steve Rudge (1000 Kawasaki) Gloucester
63  Michael Holbrook (741 Trident) Fareham
70  John Covington (997 Suzuki) Basingstoke
73  John Fitzgerald (998 Kawasaki) Dinas Powis
86 John Page (998 Kawasaki) London
90 Clive Rice (998 Suzuki) Cheltenham
106 Tom Robinson (1000 Kawasaki) Cambridge
107 Bob Sparkes (997 Suzuki)
RAFMSA RAF Chivenor
112  Alan Boby (750 Suzuki) Oxford
114 Michael Shorten (944 Moto-Guzzi)
Verwood
123  Brian Tilsed (1000 Kawasaki) Poole
129 Keith Ferrell (998 Bristol Kawasaki)
Port Talbot
140 Robert Price (1000 Suzuki)
Minchinhampton
143  Terence Welton (1000 Suzuki) Swindon
162 James Crocker (736 Honda) Newquay
163 Colin Pearson (870 Suzuki) Woodcote
166 Pete Groves (1000 Kawasaki) Basingstoke
173  William McCallum (997 Suzuki) London
179  Richard Roderick (998 Kawasaki)
Carmarthen
193  Peter Phipps (745 Norton) Farncombe
194  Dave Dunbar (998 Suzuki) Basingstoke
ResUITRSISIRI 21 3 | 4 | E5RIE6H 174 S8 FORI F1i0;
Number

RACE RECORD: DAVE WHITTAL-WILLIAMS
6 min. 58.2 secs. 77.47 m.p.h.
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SANTE FE'EXPRESS

STORAGE AND
DISTRIBUTION

65,000 sq.ft. Dry Storage

Y¢ TAUTLINER TRAILORS
¥¢ BOX VANS
Y¢ REFRIGERATED

N.G.M.C.C. acknowledge with sincere thanks
the loan of transport seen here today

Telephone: 024 267 4787
Telex 43234

Sponsors of Formula 1 Solo Championship

Race 20 CLASSIC BIKE FINAL 6 LAPS
5 6

Gordon Morss (249 Greeves) Cheltenham 7 Robert Gay (499 B.S.A.) Bristol
12 M. Viret (248 Ducati) Swindon 78  Gary Allen (250 Ducati) Havant
16  Paul Weston (248 Ducati) Bristol 79  Geoff Baines (250 Ducati) Harefield
18 John Hammond (344 Aermacchi) Swindon 80 L Grant (249 Ducati) London
24 Graham Pouard (250 Ducati) Woodcote 82  Paul Luther (250 Ducati)
35 Stephen Say (250 Greeves) Bristol Wotton-under-Edge
37  Tim Harrison (250 Ducati) Stroud 83 Robert Stapleford (500 Norton) Sherborne
39  Steve Willmott (500 Norton) Wells g1 Tim Vernall (250 Ducati) Ledbury
40  Alan Drage (500 Norton) Melksham 94  Andy Davis (250 Ducati) Ledbury
43  Allan Edwards (247 B.S.A.) Melksham 95  Chris Holder (250 Ducati) Bristol
52  Barry Dawes (250 Ducati) Maidstone 97 Eddie Edwards (350 Honda) Worcester
53 Rob Claude (350 Honda) Bromsgrove 100 lan Bryant (246 Greeves) Bristol
55  Tony Wright (499 Velocette) Solihull 104 lan Lee (344 Aermacchi) Egham
56 Peter Reynolds (496 Matchless) Whitchurch 122 Jim Thompson (441 B.S.A.) Radstock
60 Ken Forbes (250 Honda) Alcester 135  Pete Griffiths (497 Triumph) Tewkesbury
62  Andrew Cale (340 Honda) Bosbury 150 lan Lawton (422 Aermacchi) London
63  Michael Holbrook (500 Vendetta) Fareham 163  Colin Pearson (350 B.S.A.) Woodcote
66  Simon Blease (344 Aermacchi) 214  Richard Perkins (249 Ducati) Duguid Racing
Burton-on-the-Wolds
68 Laurence Edwards (348 Ducati) Caerphilly RESERVES
71 Jonathan Luke (499 B.S.A.) Fareham 106 Tom Robinson (350 Aermacchi) Cambridge
73  John Fitzgerald (344 Aermacchi) 113 Dave Pither (497 Matchless)
Dinas Powys Moreton-in-Marsh
74  Paul Reynolds (350 A.J.S.) London 114  Pete Brown (500 Norton) Ascot
75  Michael Hunt (250 Ducati) Bristol 105  John Baker (250 Ducati) Coventry
119 Roger Bye (500 Matchless Norton)
Result U2 | 8 o [ | (o] (5 e 0 Cinderford
Number RACE RECORD: ROB CLAUDE
7 min. 38.4 sesc. 70.68 m.p.h.

MAIN FINAL 6 LAPS

WINNER'S TIME
Result [1]|2]3]|4]|5|6|7]|8]9]10

Number

SPEED

RACE RECORD: STEVE KIRBY/LEN CHEESEMAN 7 min. 00.0 secs. 77.14 m.p.h.
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DOWNSHIRE CAR SALES

176 CHELTENHAM ROAD EAST
CHURCHDOWN, GLOS.

% NEW AND USED CARS SUPPLIED ON
REQUEST.

% A SELECTION OF QUALITY USED CARS
ALWAYS IN STOCK.

% PART EXCHANGE WELCOMED — FINANCE
AND INSURANCE A PLEASURE.

% 12MONTHS PARTS AND LABOUR WARRANTY
AVAILABLE.

Personal after sales service

“PHONE GEOFF BANKS"
DAY: Gloucester 855277 NIGHT: Tewkesbury 294986

Sponsor of the 250cc Solo Championship
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The Promoting Clubs reserve the right to alter, modify or
cancel any part of the Programme, subject to the Number of
Entries or circumstances beyond their control.

N.G.M.C.C. acknowledge with thanks the use of the Course Cars and
Recovery Vehicles here today, supplied by Oxford Fairings.

Race 22 Unlimited FINAL 6 LAPS

WINNER'S TIME
Result {51 (| 28| ESEIRAN NERIRG 788 HOR] MO

Number

SREED

JOINT RECORD: BARRY SEWARD/JOHN YEATMAN 6 min. 52.4 sec. 78.56 m.p.h.
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IN THE INTEREST OF SAFETY

The Organisers make it a condition of entry that
all motor cyclists — competitors and spectators
— wear safety helmets at all times when riding
on or around the airfield.

Failure to comply with this regulation will result
in removal from the meeting.

0’?’?Hancox (artist)

Original drawings, paintings
and prints
Commissions undertaken

27, Warren rd., Rugby, Warwickshire. Tel. Rugby 72967
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Printers

Head Office:
St. Catherine Street, Gloucester
Tel. Gloucester 22880 & 31535

Also at

52 Suffolk Road, Cheltenham. Tel. Chelt. 30756
and

St. James's Square, Cheltenham. Tel. Chelt. 36741

Lithographic and Letterpress Printers
General Stationers, Technical Publications, Promotional Literature

JOHN H. GOODALL

(Engineer)

Modern, Classic, Veteran, Vintage Motorcycles
Modified, Rebuilt and Tuned to Your Specification.

Race Engine Preparation Undertaken

Foot Rests Made to Pattern
Discs Drilled/Slotted to Order

‘RoseHugh’, Prendergast Bungalow,
Bletherston, Clarbeston Road,
Haverfordwest, Dyfed
‘Phone: Clyn Derwen 654
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POSITIONS IN CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP 1981
OVERALL CHAMPION: DAVE WHITTAL-WILLIAMS
CLASS CHAMPIONS

Single Cylinder 250 cc Roger Kilbey
250ice Barry Seward
350 cc Dean Martin
500 cc Brendan McKenna

Fourstroke 175 - 450 cc Dave Whittal-Williams
Fourstroke 451 - 800 cc Stuart Joyner

Formula | Keith Ferrell

1000 cc Rob Claude

Unlimited Brendan McKenna

Sidecar Kenny Howles & Pip Thomas
Orange Jacket Chris Brenneck

HAMBRO LIFE CLASSIC CHAMPION: RICHARD PERKINS

Race Winner Trophies for 26th September, 1982
125/250cc Single Cylinder
125cc Winners Trophy: Bob Davies, N.G.M.C.C.
250cc Winners Trophy: Bob Peacey, Vintage M.C.C.

250cc

Winners Trophy: Ladies Committee N.G.M.C.C.
350cc

Winners Trophy: Harold Coppock.

500cc

Winners Trophy: The BRIAX Trophy.

1000cc

Winners Trophy: Keveren Photographic.
Unlimited

Winners Trophy: Chas. Matthews, N.G.M.C.C.
Production

250cc Winners Trophy: Pat Onions, N.G.M.C.C.

500cc Winners Trophy: Gerry Gardner, N.G.M.C.C.
Formula One

Winners Trophy: Brian Smith, N.G.M.C.C.

Fourstroke

175/450cc Winners Trophy: Mark Ward, N.G.M.C.C.
451/800cc Winners Trophy: Nigel Davies, N.G.M.C.C.
Sidecar Main Final

Winners Trophy: Alex Duguid & John Bostock, N.G.M.C.C.
Consolation Final

Winners Trophy: Terry Jones & Robert Jones, N.G.M.C.C.

SPECIAL AWARDS
Cotswold Dairy: Best performance by a rider in the Cheltenham area.
Hambro Life Insurance:Hambro Flying Start Award, to the most improved performance
over the season.

‘Steve Gibbs: Best placed Orange Jacket Rider on the day.

ALL TROPHIES WILL BE PRESENTED AT OUR DINNER DANCE ON THE
20th NOVEMBER 1982. FULL DETAILS ON PAGE ONE OF THE PROGRAMME.

BOMVIBARDIER

<FROTAX

DUGUID RACING

RACE ENGINE PREPARATION
FOR SINGLE AND IN-LINE

TWIN ROTAX ENGINES
CONTACT:

ALEX DUGUID OR ROGER KILBEY
GLOUCESTER 69848 ANDOVERSFORD 787

1982 UP-DATING AND SPARES AVAILABLE

THE CLUB CHAMPION 1981

When Dave Whittal-Williams was proclaimed North Glos. club champion for
1981 it came as no surprise to anyone who had glanced through the results of the
seasons meetings. His name appeared in no less than six classes and what’s more
he won two of them outright!

On a 350 Honda twin he took overall honours winning three of the five races in
the up to 450 fourstroke class, was sixth in the up to 800 fourstrokes (again Honda
mounted), and finished fifth in the single cylinder 125/250 series after borrowing
a bike from Simon Angwin.

But all the people who watched last years North Glos. meetings will know that
it was on the stock framed GS1000 that Dave was at his spectacular best. Taming
the unweildy Suzuki he stormed to the 1000cc title by a 28 point margin from Rob
Claude and finished second to Keith Ferrell in the Formula One series after a
season long battle with the Peckett and McNab Kawasaki mounted Welshman.

Dave, married with one child plus an addition to the family expected very soon,
has been racing since 1974 when he campaigned an ex Ken Buckmaster Thruxton
Bonneville, scoring his first race victory at the end of season Staverton meeting.
He quit the sport for *76 after a disastrous year with a Seeley G50 framed
Triumph but since re-entering the fray in 77 has won: the 1978 North Glos.
proddie class on a Suzuki, the 1980 fourstroke title on a 460 Honda along with the
single cylinder section of the 125/250 class riding a TS250 based Suzuki.

This season sees the self employed agricultural/automobile engineer from
Callow End, Worcs., on a Peckett and McNab Suzuki, the motor from last years
GS1000 incidentally, and judging by his Combe performance when he
convincingly won the 1000cc race is not going to relinquish his title without a

fight.
Gary Pinchin
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POSITIONS IN CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP 1982

125/250cc Single Cylinder 251/500cc Production

Tony Strickland 52 pts. Royston Keen 55 pts.

Russell Benney 39 pts. Andy Bufton 39 pts.

Mick Sykes 38 pts. David Adams 18 pts.

250cc 175/450cc

Barry Sewara 60 pts. Rob Claude 55 pts.

Roger Burnett 38 pts. lan Lawton 40 pts.

Roy Kennedy 36 pts. Tom Robinson 34 pts.

350cc 451/800cc Fourstrokes

Roger Burnett 45 pts. Steve Willmott 50 pts.

Roy Kennedy 32 pts. Stuart Joyner 41 pts.

John Yeatman 30 pts. Dave Whittal-Williams 30 pts.

500cc Formula One

Barry Seward 39 pfs. Keith Ferrell 54 pts.

Dave Needham 27 pts. Dave Whittal-Williams 38 pts.

Jon Horne 25\pts. Michael Nickless 36 pts.

100cc Sidecar

Keith Ferrell 55 pts. S. Kirby/L. Cheeseman 54 pts.

Dave Whittal-Williams 39 pts. C. Nickel/J. Widdas 38 pts.

Steve Bateman 26 pts. D. Keen/I. Willis 27 pts:
D. Lawrence/G. Townley 27 pts.

Unlimited

John Yeatman 33ipts: Orange Jacket

Barry Seward 28 pts. Mark White 29 pts.

Tony Mellish 24 pts. Wayne Mounter 26 pts.
Hugh Davies 23 pts.

100/250cc Production

Alan Hockin 55 pts.

Paul Grubb 5ilpts:

Stephen Dimascio 30 pts.

BUNKER
SWEEP
CADET CURVE

HAMBRO LIFE CLASSIC CHAMPIONSHIP \

LENGTH OF CIRCUIT: 1.5 MILES

-
250cc 350cc E
Richard Perkins 65 pts. Rob Claude 52 pts. -
lan Bryant 32 pts. John Hammond 42 pts. [7))
Bob Millinship 32 pts. Tom Robinson 27 pts.

500cc

lan Lawton Bakpts.

Dave Pither 45 pts.

Steve Willmott 42 pts.

PADDOCK
BEND

Awards to be presented at the Annual Dinner-Dance by John Surtees.

\
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